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Verneda J. Eagram 
Manager/Legal Assistant 

AT&T Ohio 
150 E. Gay St 
Room 4-C 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 

Phone 614.223.7962 
Fax 614.223.5955 
ve8151(%att.com 

J 

at&t 

January 2,2007 

Renee J. Jenkins, Secretary 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street, 13th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793 

Re: Case No, 06-931-TP-CTR 

Dear Ms. Jenkins: 
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AT&T Ohio submits for electronic filing a spreadsheet detailing those individual 
customer contracts executed by AT&T Ohio for the weeks of December 22, 2006 
through December 29,2006, and an affidavit concerning the associated cost studies for 
those contracts. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at the number shown above. 

truly yours, 

This is to certify t h a t the iiaages appeairlng art* an 
accurate and complete reproduction of a caB« file 
iocument delivered in the reoular co^£Se of business 
technician——^ ^-^Date Processed _ViJi3".— 



State of Ohio 

County of Franklin 

ss. 

AFFIDAVIT OF VERNEDA J. ENGRAM 

Verneda J, Engram, being first duly cautioned and sworn, deposes and 
says as follows: 

1. I am the Manager/Legal Assistant for AT&T Ohio, where one of my responsibilities is 
to prepare cost studies to support customer contracts such as the ones this affidavit 
supports. 

2. I am aware of the rule of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, Ohio Admin. Code 
Section 4901:1-6-19(K), that provides that all contract filings must contain an affidavit 
attesting that the total price of the contract (including all contracted services whether 
regulated or unregulated) exceeds the total incremental cost of all regulated contracted 
services. 

3. I have worked with our corporate cost study group and have confirmed that a cost 
study meeting the test of that rule has been performed. 

4. Therefore, on information and belief, I hereby attest that the contracts shown on the 
attached chart that this affidavit supports, meet the test prescribed by that rule. 

5. A redacted version of any of the contracts shown on the attached chart can be 
requested through the AT&T Ohio Legal Department by calling (614) 223-7962. 

/s/ Vemedja J. I 

(signa] 

Sworn to and subscribed before me on January 2, 2007 . 

/s/Jon F.Kelly 
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AT&T Ohio 
List of Contracts 

for the week of 12-22-06 through 12-29-06 
Customer 

Name 

Contract 

Number 

20061222-0269 

20061222-0162 

20061222-0066 
20061222-0306 
20061220-0117 

20061120-0255 
20061208-0051 

20061221-0225 
20061226-0244 

20061215-0555 
20061215-0567 

Type 

Of Service 

ISDN PRI 

ISDN PRI 
ISDN PRI 

ISDN PRI 
ISDN PRI 

ISDN PRI 

ISDN PRI 
ISDN PRI 
ISDN PRI 

MDA 

MDA 

Length of 
Contract 
(months) 

36 

36 
36 

36 
1 

36 

60 

36 
60 
36 

36 

Tariff 

Reference(s) 

Part 17, Section 2 
Part 17, Section 2 

Part 17, Section 2 

Part 17, Section 2 
Part 17, Section 2 

Part 17, Section 2 

Part 17, Section 2 
Part 17, Section 2 
Part 17, Section 2 

IMultlpie References 


