Verneda J. Engram Manager/Legal Assistant

AT&T Ohio 150 E. Gay St. Room 4-C Columbus, Ohio 43215

Phone 614.223.7962 Fax 614.223.5955 ve8151@att.com



January 2, 2007

Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793 Re:

Reneé J. Jenkins, Secretary

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street, 13th Floor

Case No. 06-931-TP-CTR

Dear Ms. Jenkins:

AT&T Ohio submits for electronic filing a spreadsheet detailing those individual customer contracts executed by AT&T Ohio for the weeks of December 22, 2006 through December 29, 2006, and an affidavit concerning the associated cost studies for those contracts.

If you have any questions, please contact me at the number shown above.

/s/ Verneda J. Engram

This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business Date Processed 1.2.07

)	
)	
)	SS
)	
)	
)))

AFFIDAVIT OF VERNEDA J. ENGRAM

Verneda J. Engram, being first duly cautioned and sworn, deposes and says as follows:

- 1. I am the Manager/Legal Assistant for AT&T Ohio, where one of my responsibilities is to prepare cost studies to support customer contracts such as the ones this affidavit supports.
- 2. I am aware of the rule of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, Ohio Admin, Code Section 4901:1-6-19(K), that provides that all contract filings must contain an affidavit attesting that the total price of the contract (including all contracted services whether regulated or unregulated) exceeds the total incremental cost of all regulated contracted services.
- 3. I have worked with our corporate cost study group and have confirmed that a cost study meeting the test of that rule has been performed.
- 4. Therefore, on information and belief, I hereby attest that the contracts shown on the attached chart that this affidavit supports, meet the test prescribed by that rule.
- 5. A redacted version of any of the contracts shown on the attached chart can be requested through the AT&T Ohio Legal Department by calling (614) 223-7962.

Sworn to and subscribed before me on January 2, 2007.

/s/ Jon F. Kelly

Butther Public State of Negary Public My commission has no expiration data.

Section 147.03 R. C.

AT	&T Ohio				
List o	f Contracts				
for the week of 12-22-06 through 12-29-06					
Contract	Type Le	Length of	Tariff		
Number	Of Service	Contract (months)	Reference(s)		
20061222-0269	ISDN PRI	36	Part 17, Section 2		
20061222-0162	ISDN PRI	36	Part 17, Section 2		
20061222-0066	ISDN PRI	36	Part 17, Section 2		
20061222-0306	ISDN PRI	36	Part 17, Section :		
20061220-0117	ISDN PRI	1	Part 17, Section 2		
20061120-0255	ISDN PRI	36	Part 17, Section		
20061208-0051	ISDN PRI	60	Part 17, Section		
20061221-0225	ISDN PRI	36	Part 17, Section		
20061226-0244	ISDN PRI	60	Part 17, Section		
20061215-0555	MDA	36	Multiple Reference		
20061215-0567	MDA	36			
	List of for the week of 12 Contract Number 20061222-0269 20061222-0162 20061222-0066 20061222-0306 20061220-0117 2006120-0155 20061208-0051 20061221-0225 20061226-0244 20061215-0555	Contract Type	List of Contracts For the week of 12-22-06 through 12-29-06 Contract Type Length of Contract Contract Number Of Service (months)		